Ak

2 COURT LISRAK
Ry

SUprr,

JAMAICA KING <

s

JAMALC A

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

SUPREME COURT (IVIL APPEAL No. 74/84

BEFORE: The Hon. Mr. Justice Rowe, President
The Bon. Mr. Justice Carey, J.A.
The Hon. Mr. Justice Ross, J.A.

BETWEEN -~ MICHAEL THOMAS - PLAINTIF¥/APPELLANT
AND - JAMES ARSCOTT - 1st DEFENDANT/RESPCNDENT
AND - EARL PATTERSON - 2nd DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT

Ainsworth Campbell for Plaintiff/Appellant

Ronald Williams, Q.C., and Charles Piuver

for Defendants/Respondents

April 24, 25; § May 5, 1986

ROWE, P.:

-

Vanderpump J. assessed damages in favour of the
appellant at $82,296.00 being $12,296.00 special damages and
$70,000.00 general damages. More particularly, he awarded
$40,000 for pain and suffering and §$30,000 for loss of future
earnings. The armellant who was injured on November 18, 182°%
when a motor car struck him off his motor cycle, being dis-
satisfied with the award which he labelied as inordinately
iow, seeks to move the court to increase the damages to within
the region of §180,000. No one seemed to have been satisfied
with the award as the respondents also filed a respondent's
notice complaining that the award of general damages, part of

the special damages and the rate of interest, were excessive.



N
- ol

. 2,

Dr. Dundas an orthopaedic surgeon at the Kingston
Public Hospital cxamined and trcated the appellant for his
injury and he gave the medical evidence upon whick the partic:s
relied. Dr. Dundas said that the appellant suffered a
serious injury and was not malingering and Vanderpump J. was
not prepared to treat the injury as a merc "bad leg' case, as
- was suggested by Mr., Williams, whatever that term might be

interpreted to mcan,

Particulars of injuries as contained in the amended
statement of claim, were somewhat more cxtensive than the
evidence in proof thercof. Dr. Duncdas found the appellant
suffering from a 5 long 4" deep wound to the right thigh
extending 3" above the knee going proximally to the hip joint

(" in the direction of the heart upwards. The femur or thigh
borne, protruded through that wound. There was no loss of
circulation beyond the wound. However, duc to the severe
blood loss, the appellant had two units of blood transfused
on November 26, 1982 from which he develomed a reaction. The
fracture extended to the knee joint and was described as a

~comninuted circular fracture. There were little fragments of
tbone in the wound which was contaminated and dirty. After

<¥  X-rays the appellant was taken to the operating room but

unfortunately the surgeon who performcd the operation was not
called as a witness nor were his notes admitted in evidence.

A skeletal traction was applied to the injured limb on

November 20 which immobilized the appellant in bed until

January 24, 1983, although the traction was removed three days

earlier, i.e. on Jznuary 21. During the period of his
rimmobilization, the appcllant developed 2 chest infection,

K»" which spread from the contaminated wound. Early treatment

in hospital consisted of the administering of antibiotics and

7

anti-tctanus drugs. Further antibiotics were prescribed to




a

-

gd:rg)
3.

combat the infection together with physiotherapy. On January
24, 1983, the appeliant was discharged from the X.P.H. to th:
Lionel Town hospital for regular dressings. Thereafter he
continued as an out-patient of the K.P.H.

On Febrﬁary 26, 1983, the plastex-of-paris cast,
which presumably had been fitted during the original operation,
was removed. The appellant had several X-rays as an out-
patient, the last of them being in October 1983 which showed
that the large segment of bone projecting from the wound was
dead, but had not separatcd enough for safo removal, At the
time of trial that dead bone had not been removed, as in the
opinion of the doctor there was insufficient sub-stratum bone
around it to pcrmit safe removal.

As a result of the injury the muscles in the thigh
have become somewhat stuck, i.c. tethered, to the fracture aren
and that has left the appellant with a lag of 20°. He cannot
voluntarily stretch his knee completely nor can he flex his
knee. His range is 20°-40° whereas the normal range is
0°-150° depending on the build of the person. This lack of
knee movement incapacitates the appellani from using public
transportation.

When the plaster-of-paris cast was removed on February
26, 1983, it was discovered that therc was oozing from the
original wound. On February 7, 1984, when Dr. Dundas last
examined the appellant the wound was still oozing and still
regquired dressing. This ocozing was a reflection of the body's
reaction to the dcad fragment of bone. The appellant said
in evidence that up to June 15, 1984, the right leg was
""oozing infection®, yellow substance which smells bad, “bad
smell” and reguired daily dressing. Dr. Dundas said that
there was no absolute guarantee that if the dead bone was
renoved the oozing would cease and that the appellant ran a 30%
risk of recurreat infection even after the removal of the desd &

bone.



e

508

4

¥ a

Dr. Dundzs explained that the body builds a scaffold
around a fracture site as new bone is formed. When he gave nos
evidence on February 22, 1984, it was his rough guess that by
the end of April or in May 1984, it would bc safe to perform
the remedial surgery. Indeed the appellant said he was

scheduled for the operation on May 17, 13984, but it had been

cancelled. He had been re-hospitalized before June 15, 1984,
and on leaving court on that day he would returm to hospital
in the hope that the operation could them be performed.
Although of a remcdial nature, Dr. Dundas said that the pro-
jected operations, two at the maximum, were major procedures
Tequiring hospitalization of a week to ten days on each
occasion. He did not, however, rule out the possibility that
one opreration only could be necessary, but am operation there
would have to be, as the appcllant then had a 100% disability
in the right lower limb,

Measuring the disability of the appellant consequent
upon his injury was an important issue at trial. Dr. Dundas
began from the standpoint that there was then a 100% disabilitv
of the leg as rclated to the occupation of the appellant.

In relation to him as a person there was a 65% - 70% disability
of the right leg, and Dr. Dundas in giving this opinion
satisfied the court that it was 2 measured range and not the
product of guess-work. The leg was to be operated on.

If the operation was a total success in every respect the
disability would be reduced from 65% to 10% of the whole leg
which would represent only the shortening of the leg which

was then 3/4" and could not be improved by the surgery.

The shortening was as a result of the displacement of the bone

at the time of the fracture. If successful there could



‘ . . 5‘03‘:
, 5.

be ability to bend the knee 90° and the bone could be hcalec

ol

{

without any signs of persistent inflammation there. But the
doctor was of opinion that the probability was, that the
appellant would erd up with a 50% functional loss of the leg
. for the following rcasons. The fracture cxtended into the
j
<“ knee joint which predisposed to permanent restriction of motion
at the knee and also to the high problem of arthritic
degeneration in the joint at a later date, say 5-7 years.
When the bone came through it cut through some of the muscles,
They were then scarred and not as elastic as normal tissue
and were somcewhat stuck to the fracture arca. The doctor
honed to overcome by surgery the release of the tendons from
tethering but even if this was achieved the lack of elasticity and the
<‘3 their/scarring would compromise the pliability of those mUsclos.
B On the probabilities at best the appellant could o¢nd up with
a 20% disability of the affected limb, At worst, he could cnd
up with a2 stiff knee permanently and permanent infection of
the bone for lifec amounting to a 75% functional loss of that
limb,
At page 22 of the record, the learned trial judge,
after having set out in extenso the evidence of Dr. Dundas,
<;) said he did not regard the instant case as 2 mere "bad leg”

case and then went on to say:

G

"Moctor said the probabilitics were that
he would end up with 50% functional
loss of that limb. Crux was tethered
muscles and the fracture cextending into
the knee joint causing restriction of
movement , pre-disposing to permanent
restriction of motion at the knee to a
kigh probability of arthritic degeneration
in the joint at a later date. Also 3/4”
shortening due to displacement at the time
- of fracture. So Plaintiff could end up
(:\‘ with a permanent stiff knee. This would
- militate against his carning a living.”



— S Ve n - e A e

zob -

h,

The inference to be drawn from the nassage quoted above
is that the learned trial judge accepted the svidence of
Dr. Dundas as to the 50% permanent functional disability of ¢I:
appellant's right leg, and the probability that he would end us
with a stiff knec. Neither counsel addressed any arguments
in complaint against these¢ findings of fact and the assessment
must be governed by these findings.

The appellant gave evidence that he suffered pain frow
the time of the accident and up to when he was giving evidenci .
If he sits at onc place for too long a time, he said, his les
would stiffen up 2nd hurt, but he did not feel pain at other
times. Dr. Dundas agreed that from time to time the avpellant
would have pains which could be controlled by medication.

One result of the adverse reaction to the blood transfusion
was very severe itching ali over the body and bumps on his
face and shouldcrs

Prior to the accident the appellant was an athlete
who had won a gold medal for the 800 metres and a silver meccl
for the 16086 metres. He was an avid footballer. He was
in active training for the 1283 factory finals at the Clarendpn
Sugar Company. For him there will be no further participation
in sports and the e¢ffect is, that he feels ieft out. The
appellant found it difficult to climb stairs and cannot walk
for any extended period without rest.

In November 1982, the aprellant was 2 second class
machinist earning an average of $117.00 per week. Due to his
physical incavpacity he was made redundant in March 1983, and
had not worked since.

In February 1984 the appellant had a 100% physical
disability in respect of his occupaticn as & machinist.

Dr. Dundas was of the view that if the operation was wholly



successful, the appellant would be able, after a period of
6 months, to funciion 2s a machinist on par with anyone, but
if he ended up with a 75% disability and there was a 15% chance
of that happening, then he would recommend that the
appellant change his occupation for a sedentary job. However,
as of February 1984, the doctor was of the view that the
appellant might have been able to de a sedentary or semi-
sedentary job.

The appellant is a vegetarian. He cats fish. While

he was in hospital his mother visited him travelling from

‘Lionel Town to ¥ingston, and paying she said $70.00 per day

for transportation by hired car. Each day shc brought meeals
for the appellant as the hoswpital did nbt provide vegetarian
dishes. When the apncllant was released from hosnital he went
to his mother’s hone. There she cooked and washed for him,
bathed him, gave him bed pan, as 2ll he could do was eat.
She said that the appellant paid her $80.00 weekly for these
secrvices which she had not previously performed as before the
accident; the appellant had lived with the mother of his child.
Particulars of special damages were given. One item
was a claim for “mother's expense to see son in hospital from

19/11/82 to the 24/1/83 - $4,011.00" and another item was

Jnursing care from the 25/1/383 to the 13/5/83 at $80.00 per

week and continuing'’. Vanderpump J. disallowed both these
items. In doing so he referred to the evidence of Dr. Dundas
saying:

"It must be remembered that the doctor had

said that on discharge on 26/1/83 he did

not require any nursing.’
What in fact the doctor said was that when the appellant was
discharged from hospital:

"The only thing was that he should have

dressings done at his home or at

hospital nearest to him. He had to use
a crutch but did not require nursing."



%10

8.

The learned judge found that the appellant’s mother lost no
income as she continued to operate her spirit licensed business.
He queried whether this mother who had visited her son daily
while he was in hospital in Kingston at scme expense to her-
self, because she so loved him, would expect the defendant to
pay her like a servant for ministering to thc appellant's daily
wants afterwards at her home. In two tevse sentences, he

dismissed the claim saying:

"It was only her duty as a mother
She cannct recover.”

A person‘who is hospitalized in Jameica whether in a
public or private institution has the persomal responsibility
to launder his or her own clothes. It is commonplace for suck
a patient to provide his own linen and to launder them. A claoiwm
for laundry is 2 perfectly legitimate one and when made and
proved ought to be allowed. A person who is a vegetarian ougl .
not to be compelled to have meat dishes when he 1s confined to
hospital and if he has to incur additional cxpense to provide
vegetarian meals, when such services arc clcimed and proved thov
ought to be allowed in damages., If in the instant case, thc
court accepted that the appellant's mother travelled to Kingsion
to bring fresh clothing and fish dishes for the appellant, thor
reasonable travelling expenses ought tc have bcen allowed.

Mr. Williams submitted that the learnesd trial judge was
correct when he rejected the claims for the mother's travellin;
and for her scervices to the appellant at homec. He said that thv
anpellant had to prove that there existed a legal duty on him
to reimburse the mother for her expenses beforc he can recovoer
any expenses incurrcd by the mother. For authcrity he based
himself upon the passage which appears at para. 1136 under tho
sub-title ""Assistance rendered gratuitously by private third

parties’ in the thirteenth edition of McGregor on Damages

published in 1972. As will be seen Donmelley v. Joyce, infrco




was decided in 1973. I think that Mr. Williams stated the
nrinciple too narrowly and that the true rule is that adopted

by this court in Frank Coleman v. Donald McDonald and Carol

Smyth [1979] 28 W.I.R. 137.

That was a case in which the plaiatiff, a Canadian
citizen, was injurced in a motor vehicle accident in Grand
Cayman. Her medical and hospital bills amounting to Can.
$9,365.14 were paid by the Ministry of Hezlth of the province
of Ontario under the Cntario Health Insuvance Plan. Judgment
was given in favour of the plaintiff and included a sum for
medical expenses on the understanding that this money was
to be held in trust for the insurers. On appeal it was
contended that as the plaintiff did not pay these medical and
hospital bills herself out of her own pocket in the first
place, but that some one elsec paid them for her, the plaintiff
was not entitled to recover them as they were not a loss that
she had incurred. 1In a long and very carcful judgment,

Carberry, J.A. reviewed all the cases including Schneider v.

Bisovitch [1660] 2 G.B. 43063 ([1960] 1 All E.R. 169; Dennis

v. L.P.T. Board {19481 1 All E.R. 779; Watson v. Port of

London Authority {19697 1 LL.L.R. 95 and Cunningham v, Harriscn

[1973] 3 A1l E.R. 463, The learned Judge of Appeal adopted

the reasoning and the decision in Donnelley v. Joyce [1973]

3 A1l E.R. 475; [1973] 3 W.L.R. 514, the headnote of whickhk
taken from the All England Report rcads:

"In an action for damages for persocnal injuries
incurred in an accident, 2 _1a1nt1fl was
entitled to claim damages in respect of services
vrovided by a third party which were reasonably
required by the nlaintiff because of his physical
needs directly attributable to the accident; the
question whether the plaintif{ was under a moral
or contractual obligation to »ay the third party
for the services provided was irrelevant; the
plaintiff’s loss was the neei for those services,
the value of which, for the purpose of ascerta viniag
the amcunt of his lcss, was the proper and
reasonabie cost of supplying the plaintiff's necd




"It followed therefore that the defendant was
liable to the plaintiff for thc cost of the
mother's services, i.e¢. her lcss of wages,
necessitated by the defendant’s wrongdoing
(sce p. 478 j, p. 480 b and h, ».481 d and e,
n.482 a and ».484 g, post).

<‘) Roach v. Yates [1937] 3 All E.R. 442
” and Liffenr v. Watson [1940] 2 All E.R.
213 anplied. Dictum of Paull J in
Schneider v. Eisovitch {19601 1 All E.R.
at 174 approved.
Haggar v.de Placido [197271 2 All E.R.
10 disapnroved. "

Near the end of his judgment he said:

"We would respectfully agree with the judgment
of the Court of Appeal given by McGaw L.J. and
would adopt as our own his closing remarks.

B "In our judgment, the loss here in

<~} gquestion on principle and authority,

- was the nlaintiff's loss. (She) 1is
entitled to recover damages in respect
of the fair and reasonable cost of the

special attention, necessitated by the
defendant's wrong doing. The fair and
reasonable cost is the amount awarded
by the judge ......." ™

However, the case of Celeman v. lcDonald, supra,

has not received the¢ attention that it descrves. As Carberry
J.A. did, in the Coleman case supra, sc I will do in the instrnt

(f} case, by referring to a passage from the judgment of McGaw L.J.

in Donnelley's case at p. 479H - 480E of thc Report:

"Counscl for the defendant’s first proposition
is that a plaintiff cannot succeed in a
clzim in relation to someone clsc’s loss unless
the nlaintiff is under a legal liability to
reimburse that other person. The plaintiff, he
says, was not under legal liability to rﬂlnburSH
his mother. A moral obligation is not cnough.
Counsel for the defendant’s sccend proposition is
that if, contrary to his submission, the
existence of a moral, as distinct from a legal,
obligaticn to reimburse the benefactor 1is
(i”\ sufficient, ncevertheless there is no moral
-’ obligation con the part of a2 child of six years
of age to repay its parents for money spent by
them, as in this case.




tamk

i
Jom
°

"We do not agree with the preposition, inherent
in counsel for the defendant’s submission, that
the )1a1nt1EF’s claim, in circunstances such
as the esent, is properly to be regarded as
bA1n¢ to use hls phrase, 'in relation to someone
150“5 loss'’, merely because someone else has
. provided to, or for the benefit of, the “lﬂlntl £€
( \ the injured person - the moncy, or the services
- to be valued as money, to prov1de for needs cf tlg
plaintiff directly caused by the defendant's wrong-
deing. The loss is the pleintiff's loss. The
question from what source the plaintifffs needs
have been met, the question who has paid the money
or given the services, the question whether or
not the plaintiff is or is not under a legal or
moral 1liability to repay, are, sc far as the
defendant and his liability are concerned, all
irrelevant. The nlalntlff°s loss, to take this
npresent case, is not the expenditure of money to
buy the special beots or to n2y for the nursing
attention. His loss 1s the existence of the
need for those special boots or for those nursing
<fx services, the value of which for nurposes of damagces
_ - for the purpose of the ascertainment of the amount
of his loss - is the proper and rcasonable cost
of supnlying those needs. That, in our judgment,
is the key to the problem. So far as the defendant
is concerned; the loss is not someone else's loss,
It is the plaintiff's loss.

"Hence it does not matter, so far as the defendani's
liability to the plaintiff is concerned, whether

the needs have been supplied by the plaintiff out
of his own pocket or by a charitable contribution
to him from scome other person whom we shall call

the 'provider’; it docs not matter, for that
purposc, whether the plaintiff has a legal liability,

- absolutc or condltlonul, to venay to the providey
(_‘ what he has received, becausz cof the general law
B or because of some private agreemwnt between

himself and the provider; it aoe: not matter
whether he has 2 moral obligation, however ascer-
tained or defined, so to do. The question of
legal liability to reimburse the provider

may be very relevant to the question of the legal
right of the provider to recover from the plaintiilf.
That may depend on the nature of the liability
imposed by the general law or the particular
agrecment. But it is not a matter which affects
the right of the plaintiff against the wrongdcer."™

Had Vanderpump J's attention been directed to the above
(;j authorities, it is unlikely that he would have dismissed the
claim for snecial damages under the two heads of expenses
incurred by the mother or the mother’s entitlement to recover

for the special services she rendered toc the appellant while

he was recuperating at home.



QSVWF

1zi

There was a claim for loss of carning in the particulavs
of special damages. It was put thus:

"Loss of earnings from the 18/11/82 to
the 13/5/83 at §$160 per weck and
continuing - $3,840.%

It was wroved in evidence that the loss of earnings
continued right ur until the day of trial. The learned trial
judge reserved judgnent on June 15 and delivered his judgment
on October 18, 1884, some four months later. As to this award,
Mr., Campbell complained on appeal that the trial judge erred in
restricting the period to June 15, 1984 and it ought properly
to extend to the date of judgment. Mr. Williams attacked this
award from quitc a different anglc. He said that on the
pleadings the sum claimed was $3,840 and unless there was an

amendment to those wnleadings, the appellant was not entitled

to any greater sum. He relied on the decision in Ilkiw v,

Samuels [19631 1 ¥W.L.R. 991 and in particular the dictum of

Goddard L.J. at 1006, that:

“"As regards the question of demages, I would
put it in this way. Special damage, in the
sense of a monetary loss which the plaintiff
has sustained up to the date of trial, must
be nlcaded and particularised. In this
case it was so pleaded and particularised
at the sum of #77 odd. Shortly before the
trial, the special damage (as so particu-
larised) was agreed at #77 by letter. In my
view, it is plain law - sc nlzin that there
anpears to be no direct authority because
everyone has accepted it as being the law for
the last hundred years - that you can recover
in an action only snecial damage which has
been nleaded, and, of course, proved. In the
present case, evidence was called at the
trial the effect of which was that the
nlainti{f has sustained specizl damage of
a very nuch larger sum, zmounting, I think
it would work out at, to something like
£2,000 - at any rate, a very much larger
sum than .77, This was not wmloaded, and no
application to amend the statement of claim
to nlead it could be made becausc of the
agrezment alrecady arrived at, at the sum of
#77 for special damage, The evidence about
the loss of earnings in excess of #77 was
admissible, not as proof of special damage
(which had not been pleaded) but as a guide
te what the future loss of carnings of the
nlaintiff might be.




Vanderpump J. distinguished the instant case from that

of Ilkiw v. Samuels supra on the ground that in the latter casc

the particulars did not contain the phrasc "and continuing®,
When Mr. Williams raised his cbjection in the court below,
Mr. Campbell did not seek to amend his statement of claim to
reflect the larger sum proved for loss.of earnings. In argumeat,
the court asked Mr. Williams what would be his position if the
Court of Appeal had the same powers of amendment as the court
below. He declined to deal with the questicn then, stating that
he would reserve his opinion for the time when, if at all, such
an application was before the court. No such application was
made, notwithstanding the provisions of Rule 18 (1) of the
Court of Appeal Rules which provide:

"In relation to an appeal the court shall

have all the powers and duties as to

amendrent and otherwise of the Supreme

Court.,”

In my opinion special damages must both be pleaded and
proved. The addition of the term "and continuing™ in a cleim
for loss of ecarunings etc. is to give advance warning to the
defendant that the sum claimed is not 2 final sum. When, howover,
evidenqe is led which established the extra amount of the claim,
it is the duty of nlaintiff to amend his statement of claim
to reflect the additional sum, If this is not done the court is
in no position to make an award for the extra sum. The argument
mounted by Mr. Campbell itself shows the necessity for
guantification and amendment. He contended before us that the
neriod of the award was too short, but if he had applied for
and was granted an smendment he would have known exactly what
sum the plaintiff was claiming for special damages. 1t would
have been clear to him that any sum for any period other than
that ascertained and pleaded would fall tc be general damages and

not special damages. The learned trial judge was not entitled




to award for loss of carnings a sum in excess cof $3,840 and
his award for special damages must be reduced freom §9,369 to
43,840, |

I now turn to the question of general damages, The
learned trial judge awarded $40,000 for »pain and suffering an<d
$30,000 for loss of future earnings. Mr. Cempbell
challenged both awards on the grounds that they were unduly
conservative, that the trial judge failed to take into
consideration relevant evidence which impinged unon the
question, e.g. loss of amenities, and that the multiplier of
5 years for a man of age 26 years was wrong in principle.

The proper range, he¢ said, should be 10-14 years. 1In supvort

of his respondent’s notice Mr. Williams argued that the

evidence did not warrant a multiplier of more than 2 years at

the upper end but in all the circumstances the proper multiplicr
was but one year. Mr. Williams urged the court to say that

the appellant had nlaced the trizl judge in 2 most unfertunate
nosition because he had brought on his casz to trial before

his future physical condition could be determined with reasonchle
AsSsSuUrance.

Damages both past and prospective must be assessed at
one time. The appellant was scheduled for corrective surgery
in March 1984, It did not take place. When it transpired
during the course of his evidence that the appellant was
imminently due for an oreration, the defence suggested that
the case be adjourned until the result of the operation be
known. This the ezprellant, for what we were told were econcmic
reasons, declined to do. That simple device would probably
have brought him his reward much earlier as therc might not
have been the necessity for review cn anueal. Since the
burden of »nroof is upon the appellant,; he cannot benefit from

anything which is in the realm of spcculaticn.




()

o

15‘

Counsel drew the attention of the court tc a scrics of
awards made in Jamaica between 1678 and 1982, all to be found in

Khan's Recent Personal Injury Awards, Simpson v. Harris et a?l

(C.L. 1978) S.068 at p. 37 decided by Carey J. (as he then was’
n July 26, 1978, concerned a man aged 25 yvears who sustained

a 6" gaping laceration on the lateral aspect of the right thioh
and a cempound fracture of the right thigh. He was admitted

to hospital for 3 days and an above the knee plaster was
applied after reduction of the fracture under general anaesthoti
The plaster cast remained from 16/2/77 until 16/5/77. There
was a thickening of the right leg and risk of e¢xacerbation duc
to infection to bone of right lower leg and possibility of
periods of drainage from time to time throughout his life,
There was in fact nc drainage at the time of trial. Carey J.
awarded $16,000 for pein and suffering and loss of amenities.

The injuries rccounted above in Simnson's case are

considerably less sericus than those of this apnellant. Simpson’s

disability was 10%: this appellant's 50%.

Thomas v. Lewis et al C.L. 1978 T.001 p.45, decided hy

Wright J. on June 24, 1980, was that of a male aged 65, who

suffered a severe contusion of left thigh with fracture and =
fracture of the middle third of the right femur. He wos
hospitalized for 106 days from July 21, 1876. A Steinman's
pin was inserted into the upper end of the right tibia and
traction was applied, This was retained until September 21,
1976 when skin traction was substituted for skeletal tractiocn.
His disability included 3/4" shortening of right leg, some
nuscle wasting of right thigh, a 20% limitation of flexion of
right knee, all movement of right hin restricted by about

10°, he walked with an obvious limn. Permanent partial

=

disability assessed at 15% - 20%. The award for pain and

suffering and loss of amenities was $36,000.




P

5}

16.

af

would consider that the injuries in the instant case
are less than those suffered by Thomas.

I do not regard the facts in Tomlinscn v. Chambers

p. 47 as comnarable with the instant case as those injuries
were denonstioably considerably more serious. Nor do I regaril

helpful the cases of Daley v, Lawson p. 21, which concerned

pelvic and ankle injuries, and that in Peddie v. Porteous ct

ux C.L. 1575 P.075, 1».27; decided on March 8, 1978, which did
not invoive fracture of the femur.

o . . e . .
A significant case of much similarity to the instant

appeal i35 that of Graham v. Ellis C.L. 1976 G.148 ».57 decided

Ca

by Wright J. on January 7, 1981, The plaintiff, a 43 year ol¢é
plumber, was injured in a wmotor vehicle accident on February

3, 1972. He suffored a compound commianutced fracture of the
upper 1/3rd of the vight tibia ond fibula e¢xtending into the
knee joiut and an 8" laceration over front of leg exposing

the bone ant o 27 laceratinn over the left calf. He was

hospitaliived for one week, discharged, and re-admitted one weok

3
e

latery., He was ve-odmitted on two further occasions and remainel

in hospital for a total of six months. During an cperation on
November 20, 187Z, dead bonc was removed from the leg. On
31/5/77% his cast was removed. He was re-admitted te hospital
on Octoker 31, 1973, with a fracture of the lower end of femur.
On November 2%, 1974, more dead bone was removed. Permancent
partial disability was assessed at 30% of the right lower limb.
The award is intriguing. Special damages were $28,122.04

which included loss of earnings for 422 wecks. The general

damages were §$45,000 made of $25.000 lcss of future sarnings.

$5,000 1ose of earning capacity and $15,000 for rain and sufferi

The award of §15,000 for pain and suffering cannot be
accepted as a standard by which other awards can be measured.
The injured man was in and out of hospital from February 8, 1¢7Z

to November 2%, 1874 o period of 1 year and 8 months. He wos

rli \@ )
i v

LNE .

“




o,

{5

59

17,

in plaster cast presumably from his re-admittance to hospital
in February 1972 until the cast was removed on May 31, 1973,
Presumably also, the second fracture for which he was hospitalized
in October 1973 was directly attributable to the Februvary 1977
injury. The award for pain and suffering was miserly and I
will not be guided, as Mr. Williams reccommends, thereby.

0f the cases cited to us, the onc which seems to me to
be of the most persuasive value is that of Carey J. in Simpson
v. Harris supra. The residual disability cf the appellant was
greater in that he has a 3/4' shortening of the leg, walks with
a proncunced limw, has drainage from the wound and has a 50%
nermanent partial disability of the affected 1limb. Applying

the decision of the court in Central Soya of Jamaica Ltd. v.

Junior Freeman, C.A. 18/84, (unreported) tue appellant is

entitled to have judgment in the money of the day, which on ihe

analysis given in the Central Soya casc, would be about doublc

what was awarded in a comparable case in 1878. Making allowano.
for the greater severity cf the appellant’s injuries and the
more extensive  disability, than that in existence in Simpson v,
Harris sunra, I am of the view that the sum of $40,000 for pain
and suffering was a fair and reasonable award and ought not tc
be disturbed. I say this notwithstanding the fact that the
learned trial judge made no specific referonce to the loss of
amenities suffered by the annellant, as when fairly read, the
passage in his judgment at p. 22 of the record, "I don't recall
any loss of amenities” do not refer te the instant case but
rather to a decided case quoted to him by Mr. Williams.

It is unfortunate that he did not use the hallowed phrase "pair
and suffering and loss of amenities™ but in this case the award

mut have taken loss of amenities into consideration.



)

What sum shculd be awarded for loss of future earnings?
The appellant lost his job as a result of his incapacity. No
gvidence was led as to his chances of promotion, had his
employment not been terminated nor was there any evidence as
to the prospect of his finding a similar job should he recover
sufficiently to be able to return to that form of occupation.
If the appellant is to work at a sedentary job, for what type
of employment is he suitable? Will he require re-training?
All these are imponderables which could have been addressed by
evidence.

Up to the time of trial the appellant had not been
respending favourably to treatment. If therc were to be two
operations what would be the period separating them and from
what time would the six month period of recuperation begin?

If 2s in Simpson‘s case the removal of dead bone became a

nrotracted situation, then the period when the appellant would
be out of work would be prolonged. The learned judge was facod
with a particular difficulty‘in determining the multiplier ar’
it appears to me that he was impressed with the age of the
appellant and the extent of the permanent partial disability
in arriving at the five year multiplier. I do not think that Lo
was in error and I would not disturb his award for loss of
future earnings.

The rate of interest awarded by the iearned trial judsgce
must be reduced to 3% for both special damages and general

damages following the decision of the court in Central Soya

of Jamaica Ltd. v. Freeman, supra.




) 19.
The appellant was centitled to an amount for the expensoes
incurred by his mother and for payments made to her. In the
absence of agrcement between the parties, I would allow 1 trin
«f b by car, 3 trips by bus in every 7 days from 20/11/82 - 24/1/8%,
-

and extra help 25/1/33 - 13/5/83 at $40 per week. In all other
respects I would dismiss the appeal. In relation to the
respondent’s notice I would vary the award as to loss of earnincs
by reducing it to §$3,840 and I would reduce the interest rate t-
that of 3% per annum. Each party should have onc half of its

costs to be agreed or taxed.

CAREY, J.A.:

I entirely agree.

ROSS, J.A.:

I agrec.




